199YM PUBS Y}IM W G9'Q X W 08’0 34Ny pues

[620092L]

08’ 4ybiay uoije)eysur £3))nd pues pajquasse-asd
[0L10921]

€51=Y W 09'}/ 08'0 wJoy4e)d dund Jajem Jenbueyral
[ZEE00TL]

w09, X w(g'p wJoyye)d sejnbueyray
[L0000ZL]

(19945 SSa)ulRyS) Apuey YM dwnd Ja4em

[LO00ELEEO] 19A3) Aeyd aroge o8 xew }jJoddns ybnody Jajem

3Jny> pues
b P [LLEO7OL] XT

[500092L]

(52'0) a4e1d buixiy
[00005%€€0]

¥
.l

i
l

(SZ'0) 31984 J34BM

g
‘;il
i

[000071€€0] =G4 |§{== N> T
R, ’_ s 1;”'!
M m\_/' = =
«_\\eﬂ_“ .,\.’\;

ybnouy bunyngiysig J344Nys yim w090 X

wog'o LS @dAy ybnoudy sajem

sl

[000€6%7€€0] [LEE00L] w 08’0 34Ny pues Jeyngny
b W 080 eJpJenb pamogq [7120L21]
[BSEOLZL] XZ
w 9’| 1eJdplenb wapuey
SaAB3 PAPUNOL W (9’| X W (8’0 / oS4 400d 31qeb [EC00LZL] XE

[6600%21]

0-G1 86/ S 2¥ 6F+ L LIOO"9UYaNY-IoSIEY MMM dnusA3 vzese-q  eresebliezIaly auuny g Jesiey ) uole|elsu|

Page

Date

Scale

Description

034400500/700 Water play structure

Item No.

10/22EB  1/5

1:50

Installation


AutoCAD SHX Text
playing surface mark

AutoCAD SHX Text
company label

AutoCAD SHX Text
FSC® label

AutoCAD SHX Text
[1040337] water trough type S1 0,80m

AutoCAD SHX Text
[033493000] Distributing trough

AutoCAD SHX Text
[1200332] rectangular water pump platform 0,80 /1,60 m A=153

AutoCAD SHX Text
3x [1210023] tandem guardrail 1,60 m

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x [1210358] bowed guardrail 0,80 m

AutoCAD SHX Text
[1240099] gable roof 45° / 0,80 m x 1,60 m rounded eavesrounded eaves

AutoCAD SHX Text
[1210214] tubular sand chute 0,80 m x 0,60 m with shutter

AutoCAD SHX Text
[1200001] rectangular platform 0,80 m x 1,60 m

AutoCAD SHX Text
[1260005] sand chute

AutoCAD SHX Text
[033130001] Water pump with handle (stainless steel)

AutoCAD SHX Text
[033450000] Mixing plate (0,25)

AutoCAD SHX Text
[033440000] Water table (0,25)

AutoCAD SHX Text
[1260170] pre-assembled sand pulley installation height 1,80

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x [1040377] Water trough support max. 800 above play level

AutoCAD SHX Text
[1260029] sand chute 0,80 m x 0,65 m with sand wheel


www.kaiser-kuehne.com T +49 42 54 /93 15-0

© Kaiser & Kilhne Freizeitgerate D-27324 Eystrup

Installation

Installation instructions

1.

2.

Assign a device location considering the space requirement (impact area).
Excavate soil for foundations, according fo drawing.

Please note: To achieve maximum stability and a safe installation, a
moderate level of soil solubility is required.

. Pour in a drain layer of gravel of approx. 10 cm thickness between the

bottom of the posts and plain base of foundation.

Insert reinforcing steel into the corresponding holes of the posts.

Place posts type A according to the corresponding number (see foundation
layout) into the respective foundation hole. Play level mark (=aluminium
blind rivet) complies with the installation depth. Align every post by means
of the play level mark facing into the same direction (see detail or
foundation layout).

For installation of the pre-assembled components and/or single
parts, the screws slightly have to be lubricated with installation
paste!

Screw together platform and posts by using fhe respective hole in the
mounting brackets (according to "chart for platform fastening”).
Tighten all screws after having aligned all components.

Screw connections see defails in atftached list.

We recommend not fo insert the protection caps enclosed before first
maintenance as they are only suitable for one-time use.

Grout foundations with compressed concrete C20/25, chamfer and round
off the edges, cover the foundations with a surface which meets fthe
requirement for impact attenuation so that its critical fall height is equal
te or greater than the maximum free height of fall of the equipment (acc.
te EN 1176-1).

Release for play after concrefe foundations have sef.

According to maintenance instructions, check all screw connections after
4-5 weeks and retighten, if necessary. Afterwards cover the screw heads
with protection caps.

Please ensure that all special fools supplied (e.g. Allen key for secured
Allen screws etc.) and all specific documents which are or may be useful
for safety management acc. to EN 1176-7 (e.qg. invoice, delivery note, order
acknowledgement, installation instructions, maintenance instructions) are
forwarded to the persons responsible.

Necessarily insert all attachment parts before tightening the
screws. It is NOT possible to insert them afterwards.

platform fastening
1:10

platform

drill hole
position:
top
middle
bottom

mounting
bracket

detail of play level mark
1.5

play level mark

post

Installation

Item No. Description

034400500/700 Water play structure

Date

10/22 EB

Scale

1:50 2/5

Page


AutoCAD SHX Text
detail of play level mark

AutoCAD SHX Text
play level mark

AutoCAD SHX Text
post

AutoCAD SHX Text
1:5

AutoCAD SHX Text
mounting bracket

AutoCAD SHX Text
platform

AutoCAD SHX Text
platform fastening 1:10

AutoCAD SHX Text
middle

AutoCAD SHX Text
top

AutoCAD SHX Text
bottom

AutoCAD SHX Text
drill hole position:

AutoCAD SHX Text
1. Assign a device location considering the space requirement (impact area). Assign a device location considering the space requirement (impact area). 2. Excavate soil for foundations, according to drawing. Excavate soil for foundations, according to drawing. Please note: To achieve maximum stability and a safe installation, a moderate level of soil solubility is required. 3. Pour in a drain layer of gravel of approx. 10 cm thickness between the Pour in a drain layer of gravel of approx. 10 cm thickness between the bottom of the posts and plain base of foundation. 4. Insert reinforcing steel into the corresponding holes of the posts. Insert reinforcing steel into the corresponding holes of the posts. 5. Place posts type A according to the corresponding number (see foundation Place posts type A according to the corresponding number (see foundation layout) into the respective foundation hole. Play level mark (=aluminium blind rivet) complies with the installation depth. Align every post by means of the play level mark facing into the same direction (see detail or foundation layout).  ! Screw together platform and posts by using the respective hole in the mounting brackets (according to "chart for platform fastening"). ). Screw connections see details in attached list. We recommend not to insert the protection caps enclosed before first maintenance as they are only suitable for one-time use. 7. Grout foundations with compressed concrete C20/25, chamfer and round Grout foundations with compressed concrete C20/25, chamfer and round off the edges, cover the foundations with a surface which meets the requirement for impact attenuation so that its critical fall height is equal to or greater than the maximum free height of fall of the equipment (acc. to EN 1176-1). 8. Release for play after concrete foundations have set. Release for play after concrete foundations have set. 9. According to maintenance instructions, check all screw connections after According to maintenance instructions, check all screw connections after 4-5 weeks and retighten, if necessary. Afterwards cover the screw heads Afterwards cover the screw heads with protection caps. Please ensure that all special tools supplied (e.g. Allen key for secured Allen screws etc.) and all specific documents which are or may be useful for safety management acc. to EN 1176-7 (e.g. invoice, delivery note, order acknowledgement, installation instructions, maintenance instructions) are forwarded to the persons responsible. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
x


18's

€9

051

W 16CTXy8'GXELQ
aoeds wnuwiulp

13yaedq buijunow ui
voljisod 310y ))1Jp

X o0 (2
x [woeo]| (D
Woijoq[o1ppiw| doj [ fuprey|  oN

sbuluaysey) wuoyye)d 4oy yJeyd

eale joedwl @ mala doj

0-Gl €6/ ¥S 2 67+ 1 WOD dUYSBNH-ISSIEY MMM

dnusA3 vges2-a elesebuazialg auyny| B Jesey ©

uone|elsu|

Page

Date

Scale

Description

034400500/700 Water play structure

Item No.

10/22EB  3/5

1:50

Installation


AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
x

AutoCAD SHX Text
x

AutoCAD SHX Text
0,30 m

AutoCAD SHX Text
0,30 m

AutoCAD SHX Text
No.

AutoCAD SHX Text
bottom

AutoCAD SHX Text
top

AutoCAD SHX Text
middle

AutoCAD SHX Text
chart for platform fastenings

AutoCAD SHX Text
drill hole position in mounting bracket

AutoCAD SHX Text
height

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
2


www.kaiser-kuehne.com T +49 42 54 /93 15-0

© Kaiser & Klhne Freizeitgerate D-27324 Eystrup

Installation

Front view

m dimension mark - fofal height of the equipment

max.
Fix water trough(s) with 1°
inclination within flow direction

For a stable installation of the waterplay elements, additional (e.g.
circular or ring shaped) concrete foundations are necessary. Their
dimensions (especially the depth) depend on the soil conditions on
site. The waferplay elementfs can be connected to the foundations
either by using concrete dowels or by the stone bolts provided.

2,91

min. 0,04

x| ) Ts _|play level
~
13 =
! 0,70
* Please note:
* o Keep to minimum clearance
. . . . between inclined, loaded
[ ] dimension mark - maximum free height of fall frough and fop edge of water
max. play equipment below!
Space occupied by equipment
3,37 x2,88x2,91m
Foundation plan
post inscription
034400700-001 o m
~ N
1AL L [AS L [A | - 0,00
Pooi 1 Pasz | Puss <
| i
: —-C
B B
€030 14030 - -1 0.80
T —
1AL LA LA ]
#004 #005 #006 1.70
,,A# [ play level 2,29
007 [check mark
(=} (=2 o (=) LN
C)~ oo_ [Va} O_ I.h~
o o — o~ o~
foundations (on site) According to the foundation layout, some
7x 0,40 x 0,40 x 0,40 m foundations converge or overlap slightly which
2x 0,50 x 0,50 x 0,50 m permits to connect them.
1x 0,50 x0,70 x 0,50 m
(approximate) concrete needs
0,9m?
Item No. Description Scale Date Page

Installation 034400500/700 Water play structure ~ 1:50  10/22 EB 4/5



AutoCAD SHX Text
004

AutoCAD SHX Text
002

AutoCAD SHX Text
max.

AutoCAD SHX Text
dimension mark - total height of the equipment

AutoCAD SHX Text
max.

AutoCAD SHX Text
dimension mark - maximum free height of fall

AutoCAD SHX Text
play level

AutoCAD SHX Text
007

AutoCAD SHX Text
play level check mark

AutoCAD SHX Text
006

AutoCAD SHX Text
003

AutoCAD SHX Text
005

AutoCAD SHX Text
001

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
post inscription

AutoCAD SHX Text
034400700-001

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
+0,30

AutoCAD SHX Text
+0,30

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
According to the foundation layout, some foundations converge or overlap slightly which permits to connect them.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Please note: Keep to minimum clearance between inclined, loaded trough and top edge of water play equipment below!

AutoCAD SHX Text
For a stable installation of the waterplay elements, additional (e.g. circular or ring shaped) concrete foundations are necessary. Their dimensions (especially the depth) depend on the soil conditions on site. The waterplay elements can be connected to the foundations either by using concrete dowels or by the stone bolts provided. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
Fix water trough(s) with 1° inclination within flow direction


05'0%0L"0 19Ae b 0700
91345U0) 1 ] 34342U0)
-] 3}3.43u0) S 1e4sapad Jeyngny
4+ 1934s buuoguia.
(=) :0
3. |\ Ul o
5| o |@ T pay
o M ; o .
= A
= o =
N N i3 N
f sJew ¥I3yd %
- = ‘W OL'0 Pa33X3 T 19a9) ke|d adejuns buikerd
13A3) Aeyd . ued y4dap uoljepunoy
0cl ay4 ‘paJinbad yidap 0zl
(xL) 2 ybnouy ayy uo buipuadag (x2) 9 :
'y}dap uolje))e4sul WNWiUl, 0o 021
(XL) ¥
0-GL €6/ ¥S 2k 67+ 1 WOOauUyany-Iasiey Mmm dnnsAg vgesze-q elessbuaziald suyny g Jesiey @ uole|eisuy|

Page
10/22 EB 5/5

Date

Scale
1:50

Description

034400500/700 Water play structure

Item No.

Installation


AutoCAD SHX Text
gravel

AutoCAD SHX Text
reinforcing steel

AutoCAD SHX Text
concrete

AutoCAD SHX Text
playing surface check mark

AutoCAD SHX Text
tubular pedestal

AutoCAD SHX Text
1:20

AutoCAD SHX Text
play level

AutoCAD SHX Text
A (7x)

AutoCAD SHX Text
Minimum installation depth. Depending on the trough depth required, the foundation depth can exceed 0,70 m.

AutoCAD SHX Text
play level

AutoCAD SHX Text
1:20

AutoCAD SHX Text
concrete

AutoCAD SHX Text
B (2x)

AutoCAD SHX Text
C (1x)

AutoCAD SHX Text
play level

AutoCAD SHX Text
concrete

AutoCAD SHX Text
1:20


Kaiser & Kiihne Freizeitgerate

List of screw connections
Page 1 /I 3

ltem: 034400700 Order: 1295005
Water Play Structure
Location: Building Project:
8 x SFRS1200001 Platform at Robinia post, nut is platform-sided

2z

T

per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking
1x 8x |3430129 Washer @ 14 DIN1440 A2
1x 8x |3430021 Lock nut M12 DIN985 A2
1x 8 x 3300016 Grey domed plastic cover cap SL 36 G
1x 8 x 3400700 Hexagon head screw M12 x 120 DIN931 A2
with screw security coating/FGB red

O
N~
36 x SFRS1210001 Standard bolting of components to Robinia posts
(non-countersunk drilling)
per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking
P 1x 36 x |3300054 Red protective screw cap - lower part, domed M12
[
— 1x 36 x ]3300055 Red protective screw cap - upper part, domed M12
g\,r\\'
G@ 1x 36 x |3430025 Washer @ 13 DIN125 A2
0 1x | 36x |3400702 | Hexagon head cap screw M12 x 160 DIN931 A2
with screw security coating FGB red
_
1 x SFRS1260003 Fastening of chain of sand pulley to post
% . 3 ' per SC | Total| K&K-Item | Marking
1x 1x 3300055 Red protective screw cap - upper part, domed M12
1x 1x 3300054 Red protective screw cap - lower part, domed M12
1x 1x 3400702 Hexagon head cap screw M12 x 160 DIN931 A2
with screw security coating FGB red
1x 1x 3430025 Washer @ 13 DIN125 A2
1x 1x 1040731 weld piece/post attachment/twist protection
1 x SFXS1040006 Water trough (S) at support
per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking
1x 1x 3400286 Dome head security screw-M10x50-Resistorx T45 A

Im Sudloh 5§ 27324 Eystrup

www.kaiser-kuehne-play.com

& +49 4254 9315-0

+49 4254 9315-24




List of screw connections

Kaiser & Kiihne Freizeitgerate Page 2 /| 3
ltem: 034400700 Order: 1295005
Water Play Structure
Location: Building Project:
8 x SFXS1040011 Cylinder base plate fastening to foundation
per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking
1x 8 x 1040272 Fastening set water play equipment M10x160 A2
stone bolt/washer/nuts
1 x SFXS1260001 Water pump fastening to platform
_ per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking
j _ 1x 1x 3430051 Hexagon cap nut M12 DIN 986 A2
B o 1x 1x 3430025 Washer @ 13 DIN125 A2
f ) 1x 1x 3400249 Mushroom head screw M12 x 60 DIN603 A2
16 x SFAS1240029 HPL panel fastening to roof pipe support
per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking
1x 16 x |3430014 Washer @ 10,5 DIN125 form B A2
1x 16 x 3430011 hexagon cap nut M10 DIN986 A2
1x 16 x |3400138 mushroom head screw square neck M10x30 DIN 6C

|

1 x SFAS1240031

HPL panel at mounting brackets 90° (inner face)

per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking
2x 2x 3430011 hexagon cap nut M10 DIN986 A2
2x 2x |3430014 Washer @ 10,5 DIN125 form B A2
1x 1x 6240001 Corner plate for gable roof 90°
2 x 2 x 3400138 mushroom head screw square neck M10x30 DIN 6C

Im Sudloh 5§ 27324 Eystrup

www.kaiser-kuehne-play.com

B +49 4254 9315-0 +49 4254 9315-24




Kaiser & Kiihne Freizeitgerate

List of screw connections
Page 3 / 3

ltem: 034400700 Order: 1295005
Water Play Structure
Location: Building Project:
7 x SFAS1270001 Reinforcing steel bar for posts
per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking
1x 7 x 2130000 Reinforcing steel @ 10 x 310 DIN 488
1 x SFWZ0000002 Security TORX wrench TR45
per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking
1x 1x 3490033 Allen key security TORX TR45
1 x SFWZ0000012 Lubricating metal (30 g box) incl. brush
per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking
1x 1x 5300039 Lubricating metal box 30g
1x 1x 5200026 Brush for lubricating metal

Im Siidloh 5 27324 Eystrup www.kaiser-kuehne-play.com

& +49 4254 9315-0 +49 4254 9315-24




	Pläne und Ansichten
	034400_m_me_mf-7.1
	034400_m_me_mf-7.2
	034400_m_me_mf-7.3
	034400_m_me_mf-7.4
	034400_m_me_mf-7.5


